

RECEIVED
06-25-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2019AP1573-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PATRICK A. KELLER,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
CONVICTION AND ORDER DENYING
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED IN
WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE LEE. S. DREYFUS, JR. AND
LAURA F. LAU, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin
SARA LYNN SHAEFFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1087785
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-5366
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
shaeffersl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. Even if the trial court erred in admitting the CPS records as business records under Wis. Stat. § 908.03(6), such error was harmless.	9
A. Legal principles regarding harmless error.	9
B. The jury still would have convicted Keller of mental harm to a child as PTAC.	10
1. The CPS records did not affect the verdict because they were not important given the presence of corroborating evidence and they duplicated untainted evidence.....	10
a. Testimony from Lutheran Social Services.....	11
b. Testimony from employees at A.M.'s daycare and middle school.	15
c. Testimony from medical experts and law enforcement.....	16

	Page
d. Testimony from A.M.'s half-sister, grandmother, and adoptive mother.	22
2. The nature of the defense, the nature of the State's case, and the overall strength of the State's case demonstrate that the error was harmless.	24
II. Because the callers' statements to CPS were nontestimonial, there is no Confrontation Clause violation.	25
A. The Confrontation Clause and <i>Crawford</i>	26
B. The callers' statements to CPS were nontestimonial under any formulation.	28
III. Even if Keller's right to confrontation was violated, Keller is not entitled to a new trial because the error was harmless.	33
CONCLUSION.	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	33
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	26, 27, 32
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	30
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	10
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015)	31

	Page
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 2005 WI 7, 277 Wis. 2d 593, 691 N.W.2d 637.....	26
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 2007 WI 26, 299 Wis. 2d 267, 727 N.W.2d 518.....	28
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 2005 WI 75, 281 Wis. 2d , 697 N.W.2d 811.....	26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 2012 WI 96, 343 Wis. 2d 278, 816 N.W.2d 270.....	9, 10
<i>State v. Monahan</i> , 2018 WI 80, 383 Wis. 2d 100, 913 N.W.2d 894.....	9
<i>State v. Nieves</i> , 2017 WI 69, 376 Wis. 2d 300, 897 N.W.2d 363.....	26, 29, 31
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 2006 WI App 163, 295 Wis. 2d 801, 722 N.W.2d 136.....	31
<i>State v. Weed</i> , 2003 WI 85, 263 Wis. 2d 434, 666 N.W. 2d 485.....	33
<i>State ex rel. Richards v. Faust</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 429, 477 N.W.2d 608 (1991)	29
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	26
Wis. Const. art. I, § 7	26
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 48.981(7)(a)1.	28
Wis. Stat. § 48.981(7)(a)8.	28
Wis. Stat. § 908.03(6).....	4, 9
Wis. Stat. § 908.03(8)(a) and (b).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 908.03(8)(c)	9
Wis. Stat. § 908.05	9
Wis. Stat. § 939.05	2

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 939.50(3)(f)	2
Wis. Stat. § 948.04(1).....	2
Other Authorities	
81 OAG 66 (1993).....	28, 29
